

No. 09-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DR. ROGER C.S. LIN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

CHARLES H. CAMP  
LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES H. CAMP  
1319 18<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 457-7786

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

223462



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES AND STATUTES INVOLVED IN THE CASE .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
A. The SFPT, Signed On September 8, 1951, Established The United States As “Principal Occupying Power” Over Taiwan—A Legal Status Unchanged By Any Subsequent Law. ....	9

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. Petitioners’ Complaint Seeks A Declaration of Limited, Yet Basic Rights Under The United States Constitution And Particular Applicable United States’ Laws. ....	12
C. History Of United States’ Practice Regarding Taiwan. ....	13
D. The District Court Judgment. ....	17
E. The Court of Appeals Judgment. ....	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	20
I. The political question doctrine cannot validly bar a federal court from interpreting the SFPT to determine if the United States’ designation as “the Principal occupying Power” over Taiwan means the United States has de jure sovereignty over Taiwan, and consequently, Petitioners have fundamental rights under the Constitution. .....	20
A. Petitioners’ claims are justiciable and do not fall within the scope of the political question doctrine. ....	29

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
1. The “particular questions” presented by Petitioners’ claims are not committed to the political branches in a “textually demonstrable constitutional” manner or otherwise, and do not require a policy determination by the Court (Baker Factors 1 & 3) .....	29
2. The standards applicable to Petitioners’ claims are discoverable and manageable, and are susceptible to judicial application of law within the proper realm of judicial expertise. (Baker Factor 2) .....	30
3. The resolution of Petitioners’ claims would not express any lack of respect due the coordinate branches of government, lead to differing pronouncements by various departments, or violate an unusual need for unquestioning adherence to a political decision already made. (Baker Factors 4-6) .....	31

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The INA, which defines non-citizen nationals as persons “born in an outlying possession of the United States on or after the date of formal acquisition of such possession,” 8 U.S.C. § 1408, with “outlying possessions of the United States,” 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(29), defined only to include American Samoa and Swains Island, does not deprive Petitioners of their non-citizen national status for purposes of determining their eligibility for non-citizen passports under 22 U.S.C. § 212. ....	32
A. The INA is silent as to the conditions or means by which one comes to “owe permanent allegiance.” 8 U.S.C. §1101(a)22. ....	33
B. Supreme Court Precedents, Never Overruled By Congress, Establish Petitioners’ Status As Non-Citizen Nationals. ....	36
III. The Issues Presented In This Case Are Of Supreme National And International Importance. ....	39
CONCLUSION .....	40

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit Decided April 7, 2009 .....	1a
Appendix B —Memorandum Opinion Of The United States District Court For The District Of Columbia Dated March 18, 2008 .....	14a
Appendix C — Constitutional Provisions, Treaties And Statutes Involved In The Case .....	31a



**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298, 42 S.Ct. 343, 66 L.Ed. 627 (1922) .....	22, 38
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229, 171 L. Ed. 2d 41 (2008) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm. of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	27
<i>De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 229 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	36
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901) .....	4, 20, 31
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) .....	13, 22, 28
<i>Dragenice v. Gonzalez</i> , 470 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Eain v. Wilkes</i> , 641 F.2d 504 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Farrell v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Fernandez v. Keisler</i> , 502 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	7
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	27, 31
<i>Hooven &amp; Allison Co. v. Evatt</i> , 324 U.S. 652 (1945) .....	4, 20, 31
<i>Hughes v. Ashcroft</i> , 255 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Japan Whaling Assoc.</i> <i>v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	4, 6, 19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 137 U.S. 202 (1890) .....	4, 18, 20
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d. Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>Lin v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 502 .....	3, 24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952) .....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	3, 5, 26, 31
<i>Marquez-Almanzar v. INS</i> , 418 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	33, 35
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15, 5 S.Ct. 747, 29 L. Ed. 47 (1885) ...	26, 31
<i>Oliver v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 517 F.2d 426 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	34
<i>Perdomo-Padilla v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Rabang v. Boyd</i> , 353 U.S. 427 (1957) .....	28
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857) .....	36
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465, 99 S. Ct. 2425, 61 L.Ed. 2d 1 (1979) .....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Paquet</i> , 131 F. Supp. 32 (D. Haw. 1955) .....	35
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948) .....	4, 20, 31
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	6
<i>Wang v. Masaitis</i> , 416 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	7
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	5

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III .....	2, 5, 6, 29
U.S. Const. art. VI .....	23
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	39
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	39
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(21) .....	3, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(22) .....	3, 33, 35, 37

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(29) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(5) .....	30
8 U.S.C. §§ 1401-58 .....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1408 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1503 .....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1522(b)(5)(A) .....	3, 35
22 U.S.C. § 212 .....	3, 32
22 U.S.C. §§ 3301-3316 (2006) .....	11, 12
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202 .....	39

**Treaties**

Treaty of Peace with Japan, Sept. 8, 1951, 3 U.S.T. 3169, 136 U.N.T.S. 45, (advice by Senate on April 15, 1952) .....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty of Peace Between the United States and the Kingdom of Spain, Dec. 10, 1898, 30 Stat. 1754, TS 343 .....	36

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
American Articles of War of 1806, <i>Winthrop's Military Law and Precedents</i> 800 (2d. ed. 1920 reprint) .....	10
American Embassy, Taipei, Taiwan, "Taiwan" (Country Report), (May 10, 1955) .....	16
Convention to Adjust the Question between the United States, Germany, and Great Britain in Respect to the Samoan Islands, art. 2, Dec. 2, 1899, 31 Stat. 1878 (1899) .....	37
Dudley O. McGovney, <i>Our Non-Citizen Nationals, Who Are They?</i> , 22 Cal. L. Rev. 593 (1934) .....	37
Frederic R. Coudert, Jr., <i>Our New Peoples: Citizens, Subjects, Nationals or Aliens</i> , 3 Colum. L. Rev. 13 (1903) .....	36
James Crawford, <i>The Creation of States in International Law</i> (7 <sup>th</sup> Edition, 2006) 211, n.63 (citing conversation between Mr. Dulles and ROC Ambassador Koo (Oct. 20, 1950) .....	15
Marjorie M. Whiteman, <i>Digest of International Law</i> , Vol. III, 560 (1963) .....	9, 13, 14, 17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Rudolf Bernhardt, <i>Encyclopedia of International Law</i> , Vol. IV 753 (2000) .....	13
Stanley K. Laughlin, <i>The Law of United States Territories And The Affiliated Jurisdictions</i> , 32-34 (Lawyers Cooperative Publishing, 1995) .....	37
Supreme Commander for the Allied Powers General Order No. 1, Sept. 2, 1945, J.C.S. 1467/2 .....	26-27
Y. Frank Chiang, <i>One-China Policy and Taiwan</i> , 28 <i>Fordham Int'l L.J.</i> 1 (2004) .....	27
